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ISSUES





	Whether an employee or employees of the Respondent sold and/or possessed a controlled substance, marijuana, on the licensed premises of Respondent on or about April 9, 2001 in violation of North Carolina General Statute § 18B-1005(a)(3)?





STATUTES AND RULES INVOLVED





North Carolina General Statute § 18B-1005(a)(3)





BASED UPON careful consideration of the sworn testimony of the witnesses presented at the hearing, the documents and exhibits received and admitted into evidence, and the entire record in this proceeding, the Undersigned makes the following findings of fact.  In making the findings of fact, the Undersigned has weighed all the evidence and has assessed the credibility of the witnesses by taking into account the appropriate factors for judging credibility, including but not limited to the demeanor of the witness, any interests, bias, or prejudice the witness may have, the opportunity of the witness to see, hear, know or remember the facts or occurrences about which the witness testified, whether the testimony of the witness is reasonable, and whether the testimony is consistent with all other believable evidence in the case.  From official documents in the file, sworn testimony of the witnesses, and other competent and admissible evidence, it is found as a fact that:





FINDINGS OF FACT


	


1.	On April 9, 2001, Respondent, James Okwudili Nwizu, held off premise Malt Beverage, Fortified Wine and Unfortified Wine permits from the Petitioner for his business, Sahara Mini Mart, located at 1118 S. State Street, Raleigh, North Carolina.





2.	On April 9, 2001, Officer G. J. Porterfield of the Raleigh Police Department, while acting in an undercover capacity, arrived at the 1100 block of S. State Street to attempt to purchase drugs. (T.p.31)  Officer Porterfield had a conversation with an unidentified male at the 1100 block of S. State Street and asked where he could purchase marijuana.  The unknown individual “yelled across the street to a guy who was in front of the store (Sahara Mini Mart) working on a minivan.” (T.p.32)  The individual working on the van was Howard Washington. (T. p. 32).  The unknown individual walked over to Mr. Washington and “conversed with” him behind the minivan. (T.p.31)  





3.	Mr. Washington “walked up to the store” and “yelled inside,” (T.p.31) while the unknown individual remained near the van.  Mr. Washington did not go in the store but rather just stood at the door. (T.p.45-46)  There was no evidence of the exact communication.  Mr. Washington turned to the unknown individual at the van and said something, where upon that unknown individual looked at Officer Porterfield and asked him “how many.” (T.p.45)  Officer Porterfield put up two fingers and said “Two.” (T.p.45)    





4.	After Mr. Washington yelled inside the Sahara Mini Mart, a third individual, James King, “appeared from out of the store, came down the stairs” and walked over to the van that was being repaired and “all three stood in front of the van for about another five to ten seconds.” (T.p.31-33).  Officer Porterfield could not see what the third individual (King) had been doing inside of the Sahara Mini Mart and could not see the side of the van facing the building due to his positioning. (T.p.40, 25).  And again, there was no evidence of the exact communication of the three individuals. (T.p. 31).  Mr. King walked to the undercover officer and placed two ten-dollar bags of marijuana in the undercover officer’s hand.  Officer Porterfield gave King $20.00 and then drove off.  King went back into the Sahara Mini Mart. (T.p.33,45-46). 





5.	The delivery of the marijuana to Officer Porterfield occurred on S. State Street. (T. p. 46).  





6.	Based on Officer Porterfield’s observations and as part of the undercover operations, Howard Washington and James King were arrested by the Raleigh Police Department.  





7.	Agent Jason Locklear with the North Carolina Alcohol Law Enforcement Division was called by a Raleigh police officer and arrived at the Sahara Mini Mart at approximately two twenty-five pm. (T.p.51)  He met Detective Tommy Klein of the Raleigh Police Department and the two approached Ms. Emily Malloy who was standing behind the register at the Sahara.  They asked Ms Malloy if they could search the store.  She said she wanted to call the owner first.  After she hung up the phone she said that the owner (Respondent) was on the way and they “would need to get a search warrant to search the store.” (T.p.19-20)  As a result of the activities and close proximity to Sahara Mini Mart, Detective Tommy Klein of the Raleigh Police Department obtained a search warrant for Sahara Mini Mart. (T. p. 23).  





8.	Agent Locklear of the North Carolina Alcoholic Beverage Control advised Ms Malloy that he did not need a search warrant, “that 18B-502(b) gave him authorization to do an inspection.” (T.p.55).  When Respondent, James Okwudili Nwizu, arrived at the business on April 9, 2001, he refused to allow Alcohol Law Enforcement Agent Jason Locklear to conduct an inspection of the licensed premises without a search warrant.  Respondent later consented to an inspection but a search warrant was obtained by the Raleigh Police Department.  (T.p.20, 56)





9.	During the search, a marked twenty-dollar bill used to make the purchase was not recovered from Sahara Mini Mart.  The marked twenty-dollar bill was also not found on the persons of Howard Washington or James King. (T. p. 24).  Also, during the search, Agent Locklear found no ABC violations and no controlled substances were found in Sahara Mini Mart. (T. p. 67).





10.	During the investigation, Emily Malloy, a cashier for Sahara Mini Mart (T. p. 82), made statements to Agent Locklear and Detective Klein regarding the employment status and working hours of Howard Washington and James King, indicating both were working. (T. p. 53).  Said statements were not within the scope of her employment as a cashier. (T. p. 82).  The Petitioner offered said statements into evidence, over Respondent’s objection. (T. p. 53).  Ms. Malloy’s statements were not admitted for the truth of the matter asserted. (T. p.53 & p.80).  Petitioner did not call Ms. Malloy as a witness and no explanation was offered as to why Ms. Malloy could not appear.





11.	Both Howard Washington and James King gave statements to Agent Locklear. (T. p 58-9).  Said statements regarded their employment status and working hours with both stating they were working at the store.  The Petitioner offered said statements into evidence, over Respondent’s objection. (T. p. 58).  Petitioner did not call either Howard Washington or James King as a witness.





12.	Agent Locklear spoke with Mr. Nwizu regarding the employment of Washington and King.  Respondent stated that Washington worked off and on sometimes at the store but was not working on the day of the drug buy.  He advised that Washington was changing a tire on his van but wasn’t an employee of the store on the particular day.  Respondent stated that King was not an employee of the store at all.  Respondent stated that he does not let him work “at the store.” (T.p.56-57).





13.	Respondent, James Nwizu, has been the owner of the Sahara Mini Mart (People’s Beverage before 1995) in the same Raleigh location with an ABC permit for approximately 11 to 12 years.  Washington and King live very close to the Sahara and “hang around there all the time.” (T.p.83)  Mr. Nwizu does not own the building that the store is located in but rents it from an individual who lives next door. (T.p.86)  The property line between the two is marked by a tree.  The Undersigned finds that neither the Van nor Officer Porterfield were on the property or premises of the Sahara Mini Mart.





14.	On April 9, 2001 Mr. Nwizu was at the Sahara Mini Mart and left on an errand around eleven thirty.  Washington and King were there hanging around.  Before he left, Mr. Nwizu asked Washington to change a tire on his van, which was parked in a driveway belonging to a house beside his store. (T.p.90)  The owner of the house allows him to use the area and Mr. Nwizu keeps an eye on the house to “make sure nothing happens to the house.” (T.p.91)  In return for changing his tire, Mr. Nwizu would buy Mr. Washington some food.  Washington is married with approximately 14 children but is estranged from his wife.  He stays with an individual who lives “in the green building adjacent to the store,” and is “hungry all the time.” (T.p.93)  Respondent’s business has a prior violation involving Howard Washington when an employee selling drugs on the licensed premises. (T.p.114, 115)  Though Agent Locklear believed King might cut the grass sometimes, Respondent stated it is Washington, not King that he has cut the grass every now and then. (T.p.95)  





15.	Respondent stated that the Sahara was a very small neighborhood store and that he would not be able to pay three people from eleven to one and to twelve.  Moreover, his busiest time is toward the evening when folks working in construction get off work. (T.p.98)  The Undersigned finds this is credible and finds that neither Howard Washington nor James King were employees of the Sahara Mini Mart on the date and at the time of the drug possession or sale.





BASED UPON the foregoing Findings of Fact, the undersigned Administrative Law Judge makes the following:





CONCLUSIONS OF LAW





1.	The Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter pursuant to the North Carolina General Statutes.





2.	All parties have been correctly designated and there is no question as to misjoinder or nonjoinder.





3.	North Carolina General Statute § 18B-1005(a)(3) states in pertinent part: 


It shall be unlawful for a permittee or his agent or employee to knowingly allow any of the following kinds of conduct to occur on his licensed premises: …(3) any violation of the controlled substances …statutes.





4.	In the absence of state constitutional or statutory direction, the appropriate burden of proof must be "judicially allocated on considerations of policy, fairness and common sense."   1 Kenneth S. Broun, Brandis & Broun on North Carolina Evidence § 37 (4th ed.1993).  Two general rules guide the allocation of the burden of proof outside the criminal context:  (1) the burden rests on the party who asserts the affirmative, in substance rather than form; and (2) the burden rests on the party with peculiar knowledge of the facts and circumstances.  The North Carolina courts have generally allocated the burden of proof in any dispute on the party attempting to show the existence of a claim or cause of action, and if proof of his claim includes proof of negative allegations, it is incumbent on him to do so.  Johnson v. Johnson, 229 N.C. 541, 544, 50 S.E.2d 569, 572 (1948).  Applying these general principles to this case, Petitioner bears the burden of proof.





5.	Petitioner has not prevailed by a preponderance of the evidence and there is insufficient evidence to show that either James King or Howard Washington were agents or employees of Respondent who sold or possessed a controlled substance on Sahara Mini Mart property (the licensed premises) on or about April 9, 2001 in violation § 18B-1005(a)(3).  





6.	There is insufficient evidence to show that Howard Washington was an employee of Sahara Mini Mart on the licensed premises on or about April 9, 2001.  Statements given by Emily Malloy were outside the scope of her employment as a cashier for Sahara Mini Mart.  If there is no competent evidence that an agent has authority to speak for her principal, then her statements to third parties will be received as an admission of the principal only if the statement relates to an act presently being done by that agent within the scope of the agency or employment.  The burden is on the proponent of the statement, here the Petitioner, to show that the statements were made within the scope of employment.  Ms. Malloy did not testify and no affidavit of Ms. Malloy was offered or explanation of her absence.  In addition, statements given by Howard Washington as to his employment and hours of employment, are not credible given the circumstances of his making them and are found by the Undersigned not to be a proof of agency or employment.  Williams & High v. D.J. Williamson, 28 N.C. 281, 6 Ired. 281 (1846), D’Armour v. Beeson Hardware Co., 217 N.C. 568, 9 S.E. 2d 12 (1940), Cordell v. Grove Stone and Sand Company, 247 N.C. 688, 102 S.E. 2d 138 (1958), Pearce v. Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph, 299 N.C. 64, 261 S.E. 2d 176 (1980), Williams v. State Highway Commission of North Carolina, 252 N.C. 514, 114 S.E. 2d 340 (1960).  





7.	There is insufficient evidence to show that James King was an employee of Sahara Mini Mart on the licensed premises on or about April 9, 2001.  Statements given by Emily Malloy were outside the scope of her employment as a cashier for Sahara Mini Mart, and not within her knowledge or authority to determine his status under the concept of Agency.  The burden is on the proponent of the statement, here the Petitioner, to show that the statements were made within the scope of employment.  In addition, statements given by James King as to his employment and hours of employment, are not credible given the circumstances of his making them and are found by the Undersigned not to be a proof of agency or employment.  Williams & High v. D.J. Williamson, 28 N.C. 281, 6 Ired. 281 (1846), D’Armour v. Beeson Hardware Co., 217 N.C. 568, 9 S.E. 2d 12 (1940), Cordell v. Grove Stone and Sand Company, 247 N.C. 688, 102 S.E. 2d 138 (1958), Pearce v. Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph, 299 N.C. 64, 261 S.E. 2d 176 (1980), Williams v. State Highway Commission of North Carolina, 252 N.C. 514, 114 S.E. 2d 340 (1960).





8.	The Sahara Mini Mart is a very small neighborhood store and it is illogical that Respondent would employ three people during the time of day of this occurrence, especially given the fact that he, too was also working at the store and had left to run an errand. 





9.	The Undersigned is not questioning or commenting upon the criminal activity of Washington and King, only that neither persons were, at the time of their activity, employees or agents of the Respondent.  Further, the activity conducted by Washington and King did not occur on the licensed premises of the Respondent.  These two factors lead to the conclusion that there was no violation of North Carolina General Statute § 18B-1005(a)(3).





BASED UPON the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Undersigned makes the following:





DECISION





	The undersigned Administrative Law Judge finds that the Respondent was not in violation of ABC rules and regulations on April 9, 2001 and no action should be taken against his permit.





NOTICE





	The agency making the final decision in this contested case is required to give each party an opportunity to file exceptions to this decision issued by the Undersigned, and to present written arguments to those in the agency who will make the final decision.  N. C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-36(a).





	In accordance with N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-36 the agency shall adopt each finding of fact contained in the Administrative Law Judge’s decision unless the finding is clearly contrary to the preponderance of the admissible evidence.  For each finding of fact not adopted by the agency, the agency shall set forth separately and in detail the reasons for not adopting the finding of fact and the evidence in the record relied upon by the agency in not adopting the finding of fact.  For each new finding of fact made by the agency that is not contained in the Administrative Law Judge’s decision, the agency shall set forth separately and in detail the evidence in the record relied upon by the agency in making the finding of fact.     





	The agency shall adopt the decision of the Administrative Law Judge unless the agency demonstrates that the decision of the Administrative Law Judge is clearly contrary to the preponderance of the admissible evidence in the official record.  The agency that will make the final decision in this contested case is the N.C. Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission.  





ORDER





	It is hereby ordered that the agency making the final decision in this matter serve a copy of the final decision to the Office of Administrative Hearings, 6714 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-6714, in accordance with N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-36.





IT IS SO ORDERED.





This is the 1st day of February, 2002.








						_______________________________


						Augustus B. Elkins, II


						Administrative Law Judge
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